

12-1318-cv(L),

12-1350-cv(CON), 12-1441-cv(CON), 12-1476-cv(CON),
12-1477-cv(CON), 12-1519-cv(CON),

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA AND
THE SAUDI HIGH COMMISSION FOR RELIEF
OF BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA**

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
(202) 775-4510 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Saudi High
Commission for Relief of Bosnia
& Herzegovina*

October 15, 2012

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
WILLIAM J. RINNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Kingdom of
Saudi Arabia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. In 2006, the District Court Entered a Final Judgment Dismissing Cases Against Saudi Arabia and the SHC	4
1. In January 2005, the district court granted Saudi Arabia’s motion to dismiss	4
2. In September 2005, the district court granted the SHC’s motion to dismiss	9
3. The entry of final judgments.....	12
B. This Court Affirmed the District Court’s Judgment in 2008, and the Supreme Court Denied Review in 2009.....	14
C. In 2012, the District Court Denied Plaintiffs’ Rule 60(b) Motion	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 60(b) MOTION	21
A. A Change in Decisional Law Is Not a Ground for Relief Under Rule 60(b).....	21

B.	The Cases on Which Plaintiffs Rely Involved Special Circumstances Not Present Here.....	26
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ CRITICISMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION LACK MERIT	30
A.	<i>Doe</i> Did Not Affect the Basis for the District Court’s Original Decisions	30
B.	Rule 60(b) Relief Is Not Warranted To Avoid Inconsistent Outcomes.....	36
1.	A risk of inconsistent outcomes is not a basis for reopening a judgment in this Circuit.....	37
2.	The allegations in <i>Doe</i> are different from the allegations in these cases	39
3.	Plaintiffs improperly rely on new evidence.....	44
4.	Plaintiffs forfeited their argument that jurisdictional discovery was required	45
C.	The <i>Sargent</i> Factors Do Not Support Reopening the Judgments	47
D.	Plaintiffs’ Criticism of the District Court’s Discretionary-Function Rulings Provides No Basis for Relief	49
III.	TWO ADDITIONAL REASONS INDEPENDENTLY PRECLUDE JURISDICTION UNDER THE FSIA’S TORTS EXCEPTION	51
A.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Cannot Satisfy the Entire-Tort Rule	51
B.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Causation.....	56
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	18, 21-22
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	22, 31, 32
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	52, 56
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	43
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Batts v. Tow-Motor Forklift Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 1995)	38, 39
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Blue Diamond Coal Co. v. Trustees of UMWA Combined Benefit Fund</i> , 249 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2001)	22, 27, 29
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003)	56, 57
<i>Cabiri v. Government of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	52, 56
<i>Devino v. Duncan</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	28
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1994)	22, 23, 24, 34, 38, 39, 49
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> :	
580 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)	36, 40, 47
663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 4, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 28, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 55, 56
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	56

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina, 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)46

Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia:

 555 U.S. 1168 (2009)14

 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009).....3, 15, 49

First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank, 150 F.3d 172
(2d Cir. 1998).....42

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba, 406 U.S. 759 (1972)53

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 905 F.2d 438
(D.C. Cir. 1990).....42

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524 (2005)18, 21, 29, 31

Grullon v. Mukasey, 509 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2007).....27

Hirsh v. State of Israel, 962 F. Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, No. 97-7465,
1997 WL 796153 (2d Cir. Dec. 31, 1997) (judgment noted at 133 F.3d
907)52

Jackson v. Sok, 65 F. App’x 46 (6th Cir. 2003).....29

Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.,
194 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 1999)22

Kramer v. Gates, 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)22

LeBlanc v. Cleveland, 248 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2001)34, 35

Letelier v. Republic of Chile, 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)36, 50

Liu v. Republic of China, 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)36, 50

MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru, 809 F.2d 918
(D.C. Cir. 1987)56

Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft, 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004)27, 31

Murray v. St. Michael’s College, 667 A.2d 294 (Vt. 1995)48

O’Bryan v. Holy See, 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)51, 52, 54

Pasquino v. Lev Parkview Developers, LLC, No. 09-CV-4255(LMM),
2011 WL 4502205 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2011)28, 29

Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 729 F.2d 835
(D.C. Cir. 1984)51, 52, 53, 54

Phelps v. Alameida, 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)30

Picco v. Global Marine Drilling Co., 900 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1990).....24

Pierce v. Cook & Co., 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1975).....30, 38, 39

Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 162 F.3d 748
(2d Cir. 1998).....26

Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004)53

Ritter v. Smith, 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987)29, 30

Robinson v. Government of Malaysia, 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....9, 26

Sargent v. Columbia Forest Prods., Inc., 75 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)30, 47, 48, 49

Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell, 569 N.E.2d 426 (N.Y. 1991)23

Stevens v. Miller, 676 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2012).....21, 22, 47, 48

Tal v. Miller, No. 97-CV-2275(JGK), 1999 WL 38254 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27,
1999)29

Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, In re, 538 F.3d 71
(2d Cir. 2008).....2, 3, 14, 15,
25, 35, 48, 55

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela, 200 F.3d 843
(D.C. Cir. 2000)42

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Sarkisian, 794 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1986)18, 22, 24, 27

United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien, 588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009).....37, 38, 39

*United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense
(Varig Airlines)*, 467 U.S. 797 (1984) 7-8

Rule 60(b)(1)-(5)	21
Rule 60(b)(2)	16, 44
Rule 60(b)(5)	32
Rule 60(b)(6)	21, 22, 23, 27, 29, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39, 47
Rule 60(c)(1).....	16, 44
2d Cir. R. 42.1	29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	53-54
--	-------

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 08-640 (U.S. filed May 29, 2009), 2009 WL 1539068	3, 15, 41, 42, 43, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55
Br. of Def.-Appellant, <i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , No. 09-4958-cv (2d Cir. filed June 4, 2010).....	35, 55
Compl., <i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , No. 01-2516 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 4, 2002)	40
Compl., <i>Euro Brokers Inc. v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 04-CV-7279 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 10, 2004)	9
Reply to Opp. to Mot. To Vacate Default Judgment and Dismiss Claims Against Afghanistan, <i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , No. 01-2516 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 8, 2004).....	47
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (July 2004)	6, 8, 43
11 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	35
